Henry P. Royhal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Ed Moreno
Comimissioner, District 5

Kathering Miller
County Manager

MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 31, 2018

TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager, CPO
VIA: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Michael K. Kelley, Public Works Director
Phillip (PJ) Montano, Projects Division Director
Stephanie S. Clarke, Finance Director

ITEM AND ISSUE: BCC Meeting November 13, 2018

1.) Request Approval of Change Order.No. 3 to Construction Services Agreement No.
2017-0281-PW/KE between Santa Fe County and KIMO Constructors, Inc. in the
Amount of $§614,462.37, Exclusive of GRT for the Santa Fe River Greenway, Section
“A” and Authorizing the County Manager to Sign the Purchase Order.

2.) Request Approval of Contract Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
No. 2016-0173-PW/BT between Santa Fe County and Weston Solutions, Inc. in the
Amount of $100,040.00, Exclusive of GRT for the Santa Fe River Greenway, Section

“A” Authorizing the County Manager to Sign the Purchase Order. (Bill Taylor,
LPurchasing Division and Phillip Montano, Projects Division)

SUMMARY: o

1.) Additional construction services in the amount of $585,675.58 excluding NMGRT are, requlred
to repair the damages that occurred to the Santa Fe River Greenway project between Frenchy’s
Field and Siler Road during the July 23, 2018 flood. Also, $28,786.79 is needed for the final
Over/Under Change Order to close out the original construction project. The total amount for
the Change Order is $614,462.37, exclusive of NMGRT.

A prior change order to Construction Services Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE increased the
original Agreement amount from $3,766,014.50 to $3,783,569.68. Approval of Change Order No.
3 in the amount of $614,462.37 will increase the total contract amount to $4,398,032.05.

2.) The County and the Engineer have identified additional engineering costs for preparation of a
Damage Assessment and Cost Estimate for flood damages, Construction Oversight of the damage

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 + 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov




repairs on an as needed basis and to close out the project, for a total amount of $100,040.00,
exclusive of NM GRT.

Prior change orders to Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-0173-PW/BT have increased
Weston’s Agreement amount from $55,193.00 to $207,342.00. Approval of Contraci Amendment
No. 5 in the amount of $100,040.00 will increase the total contract amount to $307,382.00.

BACKGROUND:

1.} In November 2017, the Board approved Santa Fe County Public Works to enter into
Construction Services Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE with KIMO Constructors in the amount
of $3,766,014.50 to provide Construction Services for the Santa Fe River Greenway, Section “A”
from Frenchy’s Field to Siler Road. The change orders to the Agreement are as follows:

Change Order No. 1 $ 17,555.18 — Quantity adjustment to Bid items

Change Order No. 2 Term Extension- No increase to Compensation

Previous Contract Amt. $3,783,569.68

Change Order No. 3 $ 614,462.37 — Additional construction services for flood
damage repairs

Total Contract Amount $4,398,032.05, exclusive NM GRT

The project was 99% constructed until the July flood occurred. Change Order No. 3 is the cost of
construction services for restoring the project to pre-flood condition to be conveyed to the City.
Included in this Change order is an increase of $28,786.79 to cover the Over/Unders that resulted
from the initial project completion before the flood.

2.) In April 2016, the Board approved Santa Fe County Public Works to enter into Professional
Services Agreement No. 2016-0173-PW/BT with Weston Solutions, Inc. in the amount of
$55,193.00 to provide Professional Engineering Services for the Santa Fe River Greenway, Section
“A” from Frenchy’s Field to Siler Road. The Agreement was then amended as follows:

Amend No. | $ 10,620.00 Additional Design Updates

Amend No. 2 $108,358.00  Add Construction Oversight Services

Amend No. 3 $ 33,171.00 Modify Plans to Incorporate Value Engineering
Amend No, 4 5 0.00 2 year Extension

Contract Amount  $ 207,342.00

Amend No. 5 $ 100,040.00

Total Contract Amt. $307,382.00 exclusive NM GRT

No Increase to Term is Necessary

Amendment No. 5 is to pay for the preparation of a Damage Assessment & Cost Estimate for flood
damages ($11,530.00) and Construction Oversight as needed for the damage repairs ($27,680.00).
Since the project is to be conveyed to the City, staff recommends having some level of engineering

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 + 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



oversight during construction to add another level of accountability. The amendment will also
replenish the funding used during construction for services to address unforeseen field conditions
and a longer construction schedule than anticipated by the engineers ($60,830.00). This should be
the last amendment needed for Weston Solutions to satisfy their contract and close out the project.

ACTION REQUESTED:

The Purchasing Division and the Public Works Department are requesting BCC approval of Change
Order No. 3 to Construction Services Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE between Santa Fe County
and KIMO Constructors, Inc. in the amount of $614,462.37, exclusive of GRT and approval of
Contract Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2016-0173-PW/BT between
Santa Fe County and Weston Solutions, Inc. in the amount of $100,040.00, exclusive of GRT for
the Santa Fe River Greenway, Section “A” from Frenchy’s Field to Siler Road and request signature
authority be granted for the County Manager to sign the Purchase Orders and execute the Change
Order and Contract Amendment.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
: 505-995-2740 www santafecountynm.gov






Change Order No. 3 Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE

EXHIBIT 1

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Santa Fe River Greenway Project, Frenchy’s Field to Siler Road
CONTRACTOR: KIMO Constructors, Inc.

CHANGE ORDER NO: 3

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Weston Solutions, Inc.

PROJECT NO: 2017-0281-PW/KE

Contractor Telephone: 505-452-7271

Contractor e-mail: lucas@kimonm.com
ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 13688.005.001

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION

This Change Order is necessary to compensate the Contractor, Kimo Constructors, Inc., for
construction services to repair damage caused by the July 23, 2018 flood and restore the project to
its pre-flood completed state. A small portion of the cost in this Change Order is for the final over
and under reconciliation of bid item quantities before the flood damage occurred.

The Contractor is directed to make the following changes in this Contract: :

Restore the project to its pre-flood conditions according to the original 100% Construction
Drawings prepared by Weston Solutions, Inc. and dated February 13, 2018 and as amended by
subsequent Field Directives and Change Order #1. This includes bui is not limited to rebuilding
damaged boulder deflectors and grade control structures, re-grading the channel and slope,
replanting vegetation, repairing the swale and trail shoulder and repairing damaged drainage
features.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH THE COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the
Contract Sum or Contract Time.

The Original Contract Sum: - $3,766,014.50
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders: - $17,555.18

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was: $3.783,569.68
The Contract Sum will be increased

by this Change Order No. 3 in the amount of $ 614,462.37

The new contract Sum including this Change Order will be $4.308 ¢




Change Order No. 3 Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE

The Contract Time has been increased in Change Order No. to . 365 days. o
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of Change Order No. 2 is: March:30; 2019.

CHANGE ORDER SIGNATURE PAGE
APPROVED
SANTA FE COUNTY
By:

Arnmna Hansen, Chair
Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners

Afttestation:

By: Date: _
QGeraldine Salazar, Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:

By: Date:
R. Bruce Frederick
County Attomey

Finance Department:

By: Date:
Stephanie S. Clarke
Finance Director

CONTRACTOR By: Date:
Title:
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER By: Date:

Title:




Change Order No. 2 Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE

EXHIBITI

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: Santa Fe River Greenway Project, Frenchy’s Field to Siler Road
CONTRACTOR: KIMO Constructors, Inc.

CHANGE ORDER NO: 2

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Weston Solutions, Inc.

PROJECT NO: 2017-0281-PW/KE

Contractor Telephone: 505-452-7271

Contractor e-mail: lucas@kimonm.com
ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 13688.005.001

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION

The Change Order is necessary to provide a one year extension on the term of KIMO Contractors
Inc., Contract No. 2017-0281-PW/KE to allow the Contractor to complete the flood damage
repairs and Project Close-Out Services. The Contractor is currently contracted to complete
construction on the project by November 17, 2018 followed by a 1 year warranty period at which
time there will be a final inspection with the County.

The Contractor is directed to make the following changes in this Contract:
Increase the term of Agreement No. 2017-028 1-PW/KE by 12 months for a term extension from
November 3, 2018 to November 3, 2019.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH THE COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER

Contract Sum or Contract Time.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is: }

The Contract amount is not increased by this Change Order No. 2.

The Contract Time will be increased by

CHANGE ORDER SIGNATURE PAGE



Change Order No.

2 Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE

APPROVED
SANTA FE COUNTY By: Date:
Approved as to form:
By: Date:
R. Bruce Frederick
County Attorney
Finance Department:
By: Date:
Stephanie S. Clarke
Finance Director
CONTRACTOR Bw: Date:
Title:
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER By: Date: L

Title:




Agreement No. 2617028 1-PW/KE

EXHIBITI
CHANGE ORBER

PROJECT: Santa Fe River Gresaway Project
CONTRACTOR: KIMO Constructors, Inc.,
CHANGE ORDER NO: 01
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Weston Solutions, Inc,
PROJECT NO: 2017-0281-PW/KE

Contractor Telephone: 505-452-7271
Contractor Email, lucas@kimonm.com
ENGINEER'WARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 13682.605.001

CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION (Provide definitive reason for proposed change order.)

Basad on field conditions, additional items are necessary for construction and ouantities for #ems
sriginatly listed in the contrart have changed. Several itars In the original contract have been
remuved or are needed in reduced quantities, white other kems, including uncassified excavatian,
hauling and disposing, grout, boulder deflectar and bank protection, and boulder sills will need 1o
exceed alfowabie quantities. This change order is intended to move budget from Items no ionger
needed to Items that wil exceed origloal plan gquantities o minimize the total Inerease inthe
Contract Sum.

You are directed to make the following changes in thig Contract: (Provide a detailed deseription
of the Scope of Work.)

Adjust required ftam quantities 2 shown in the attzched tables.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH THE COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT/
ENCINEER, Signaturc of the Contractor indicates agreement herewith, including any adjustment
in the Contract Sum or Coniract Time.

The Original Contract Sum: $3,766,014.50
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders: $o.00
The Contract Sum prioy to this Change Order: $3,766,014.50

Contract Sumwill b {increascdilecreased/unchanged by this change orderin $17,555.18
the smount of

The new Contrsct Sum inchuding this Change Ocder; $3,783,569.68
The Contract Time will be increased/decrensed/Gnchan ged by O days




Agresment WNo, 201 7-0281-PW/KE

CHANGE ORDER SIGNATURE PAGE

APPROVED T
'~ ‘\-’“"\ -
E
SANTA FE COUNTY By: »ffsww Ciducn {1 dre Dued 75 Y
_ Katherine Miiler &
County Mansger
Approved as to form: e
Ey%w ?ﬁ%’/ ws&i f/; 45‘5’{.,//} s Dates THpS
yﬁ »&33 et Wﬁ.@&&&cﬁ:‘/ j
County Atiorney
e
Finagce Departrnent; : 5"{ e ; 7
By meﬂ Date: ??)2 é %
Finsnce Birector
CONTRACTOR Date: 47341
ARCHBITECT/ENGINEER Date: IV

Title: zﬁf’#g eciq %ﬁmé{’




CHANGE OROER 81 » Quanlity Adlustments for Changed She Condidong

eaenges inchipd #rPoyApa §
HH]

Duoatiy
o Erated
B Tiem Bl dtem | B3 b B o Yalue]  Wew
Jits, Pesecistias - Boie | Guratly |4k 2ebor &3] Suantiy ¢ Yaturfobete S isbditlennd Loxt
SHCLABSIFIED EXCAVATION, INCL. PLACEWRSTT VY SR
3 e COMPACTON TO NEW (RADES. CIF oy 13408 ba.snf S481.500.000 8830459 SUSILAN  BIMEmLay
HAUL ARG 015 POSE OF ERC B4 CUT GRAITE
¢ Lomyverre g RECLIED oy 13300 300 S'J&me% 603654 SEERS6R3E  $ID336.7
CROUT PO 85 Chir RO o AR TROTECTom
HEY  IPLACED I VENDS BREWREH AND REORD STONES, | oy 0 LEF0 I BT T 5.6 sa,smmg
i
S DR LI TOR 5 EANE RO ar i
B e CTIRES avn 3¢ Chip . proToCTON p) 6 e JaEaof  SiRabss] 2mma $189,535.58 w,mzei
31 JBCULDER SHA. COF (SINGEE LAYER OF BOKLRTRE) | 1 3526 SRR Snoene] 2434 ML $9.34%.20)
Tt [ STETiAL
Frpimted Aoishey -
o a5 A
ke deyem Pl Bt | TR0 Shess Bld e Velea | Srpeeted
9 Brseripiian inlt | Qusstiry [Undl Petee 31 | Bemntlty | Addtionst £nsy
17 FIETCRMF CULVERT BIDE, NSTALLED g 1T ﬁﬁﬂ.ﬂﬁ; swmwi 30 5530008
1§ I8 CULVERT PIAG END SECTICN, IS TALLED 4 ] smm’ LIRS 144005
i ARG WALL, O RS T
COFY COUSHEL GRAVEL FODTING AND BATRILL dwair | gp 3 65,40 ki 54454010
PALH BRitat .
CO¥Y NUARDARR CONCERTR DROP INLET YT GRATY A @ s«manmg LTt IS $R.400.80
COAL IPREP AN PAINT 1 (MY CULVERY ENDSROTIING | Lo 8 ss,swmi E2 0 S 33,5004
FOWER WASH AN ACH STAN ROCK AN OROUT
LS LI yinghibipigis cunvms h.8 Y Fonn sa.m! ¥ Swn
; . CONCRETE PAD SOR WIRE TRAZH BASKET 4T
§ . o LT R S8 Bk 13 9 $2333.50 muo! 1 £4.3313.89
_ SOULEER PYRSMD DEALDCTER STRUCTURDS
CORY A8 AT SAME UNTY RATE AS B PrERg 16 e 8 3aa.f s:me!‘ 8 Bem
CRASEE SRAVEL TILTER FUR FYBALET :
. : 20 |REFLECTOR ETRUCTHRE (PAND AT SABIE UNIT ¥ & g1z LY T $157.3
; : BATE RS Bon 1Rt sy
5 Total [RRLIRD
Dhrkainas
= o SEoRy :
Jlsk stevn B Bemt | Bk fiem Bl Ziow Yaluef Quumily | Mew Eapasor Liareve Last
a. Ssrimlen aly Danaby T 0nls Pelen i o nin Tamitity Yuzatily | . Baduodon |
PHODULAR TR GRAVITY RETAINING WAL OF, :
M ONCELAITIG CRUSHED CRAVEL FOUTING AN & 288 o3 A 11 T Y B 62500 2ER31056
BAUKFILL (WALL FACE A954) :
FRDTECTIONAETATING WALL, CLASS A, WiTs
; INERCGHAL COLOR, BRIEDOED GRAVEL ADCENTS, ‘ :
! AR [ BLAST MBI, BLUDIG ey 108 s545.00f  sismeonl g Heoa 15agn 591,200.00f
RESRFDRCENG STERL, SUNGBADE PRI, AND S
SUBSTRUCTURE DONCEETE FONTING, CLARS A, . ‘
: ¥ e uomn st UBGIRADE PRED AND SACKESL. CIF €y 338 S:ﬂs&m’ teramnn 9 BT (B xﬁ@.&mmg
CLAES D BASALY RIPRAD, NPT D R CHEASE - .
i iy STHUCTURE AFRONS, CIF oy e smmg 235350000 a7 71 S50 if,m.m;
SOULIER GRADE TORTRGL STRUCTURE, - ;
B ewrarren e NCLUTISG CHOUT =y BT $as80Ul  LesRiofen 2enms T3 Re 218 £56,591.50]
RS SHAMETHR ROCT SLOME FLATING, 1
i O USING BDUR COLUECTED ON SITE AMDYOR Y 1880 ;e sraaeees] voe: B4 2534 28,357.84
i IMIMIRTED BASALT)
: LT TR, AR TSP T S WErTT
W CORELE BOR SMALL RGULDRRS, 5.5, FOR oY 1458 Bnse] o mrseeof oy HE 183500 23,1000
Esrggg 1K BARING 1P
2 :E&i;m CONCRETSELAD RUNDOWN, CI {FACE os s e T a @ 314908
PLACH LIEARLY, STOCKEENS BOULDIRS & CORRLE
: £} B CTANNEL AP RS ¥ 3155 Szmmk fisgzannl o 4 33640 388,828 00
CABLON FROTER, WLUBING STONETTE, .
5 b7} gmssi £ T O s 24 $093.00 EERY 0 o 2948 AR
E 4% JUTHETY REDDCATION ALLOWANCE ALLEW ] smmam; smmmg 050083 26433 854 $1.38880

[atat TRy







‘ - . Agn.emcm No, ﬂmﬂnalepw.ﬂm
R jAGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
o © - KIMO CONSTRUCTORS, INC.
FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES F OR THE
SANTA FE RIVER GREENWAY PROJECT

on execilion of this

HreatterCouniy

. _Katherme Mlller, County Manaoer e
. Santa Fe Cuunty , o
CPOBOX276 o i
~-Santa Fe, New Mcxlcn 87504-02?6

505 '98&6'3‘00 S

' NAME R _D Sonny Coper o
Coeieo e - Weston Soiunons Inc, oo
omi '_ns_;Avenue NE

i ‘o 505-837-6524 L
o “MAIL ADDRESS sonny. cnoper@wesmnsolunans cum

fPige



RECITALS ..

Article |
1.1

1.2

Article 2
Z1

Agticle 3

31
3.2
33

34
33

Apcie 4
4.1
4.2

Article 5
5.1

Article 6

6.1
6.2

Agresment Mo 2017-0281-PW/KE

Tuble of Contents

Page No

Latdiannae draeraen e R LA LLLE IR S Bettevaes ogur‘nuu-;-.-4uuuuou.au-,.un---u-n-....u-..uauu.uuu-u....n-.g

The Contract DOCUMENIS e ironnivrmonsssiesisserisnsrssrstissssvessstssansrsssrsssnsssssss 3
DDOCUIIIENTS 1 evvervvaraesssrerdsserasssrsirsonsssstsssassseeissnsessesssases sesesvankonsinsisasensanssssasssosiorsssassss 3
Certificates and DOCUMENIALON 1vooreier oo meoniernnsseesmrmscrsensmisissisintsesisssrissoss trsne 9

The Work ..oovcveeeeeceer e e mncnrarnes et terenvarare i heraesiaanraaTerr et nRebe Rees easnTaTnar e eeeriees renna 10
The Wark ' 10
(] T e pe cuvmun s s vum g twd ndn L Frw s b v s v T oAb B SR PR e R RS R R L8 £ PE A e reaa Y s R e rredthE e T e ey

Effective Date, Time of Commencement, Substantial Completion

and Amendmenis ......cnmereeennes eereerretan et ann e Vs s a e sre 19
EFFECHVE DAL 1orerecrreisssesorercsreoneieesensmsossmisssarsavisssssmsssssnssssnssssssissorssnsossssnsnenssosses L0
Time of COMMENCRIMIENE Louvuietereinsieirmseiseresessesereenscesenarssassessasssassessionsanearessisssrsness 10
Substantin} COmMPIELION v ccemsc e serrireresaraan s esnsssissssessancrsrssvseasssserersvsnsenss L0
Time for Completion and Liquidated Daniiges .....emimmes e i
ATNENOAITIETILS 11vsuioersscrsensresrmasiosesesissosrasasssinemseaseeopescs rasss presssssesisessssetnanssesonsissrosensos | 2

-
COBITACE SUIN vivsscrvrvisisvisssssesessrisinsessisassnseses sanssmssrivssssiesersasssnsasssissamassnssas ssssvarnsens L &
COMPENSHIOI coecvviveinmrsessssrste s rsanssas s s sasrssarss s ntasssms st s sesamssessserecsss |24

i (s r)
O TIIEET S HITTN covsiveersnessremararsorsrecsrssrnsssresar rorsnssnssrinasssssenssmnesnensas persreenerarrrseriensrrsinsann b 2

PrOZress PAYMEHIS oo v o casesscrsscneasssnssssans e sstasasemsessscnscsssascssasscressseos 12
Progress Payments......... e Eerreh st re st erae s e sere esetedas ehgen b e arbba e S rresRTasenarsarabrarane b

FINAl PAYINENL coerrvrer s inecsnscsssstess s ssssssscrssen eissasss sensasssssstsssaresersissastsspeparassessasses 1 84

Final Payment .....ccooevve wrreeeerearaes beeremsen st aanan RO VO |
Acceptance of Final Payment Consstltutm Reieaae.........} ................... siensesrarsrreanens 14

GENERAL CONDITIONS

I
b
(.2

1.3
.4
1.3
1.6
1.7
1.8
19

1.10

Definitions .....veew. er ekttt sttt rh e tan et nen s a e s e b n s ae e fetetetest s v kb
Applicarion for Payment....c.eree.. OO OO UUIPSRSIPPRPPTONS £ ¢

Change Order. i varserennas brenaeens SO U RO VRROUPTTPSOUPOONIONE | |
Calendar Day v vevervotrestabiasvansekeareasaraere sesnsensspenacinensases § O

CONECE PETIOH oo s ererireeseseensmeiosmsesstmsebrnantivrinsaivassanresssseessrsesrassssnssensasyssnvasnsassrns b O
O ELACTOT ovsoeveenesetsrntosesenbeasestnmsan e srrenteenssnsshsesamtesanrarsresssasiseneesssssrasasmsranssrassssnees L8

Construction DOCUMENIS v crvec e itssrerss e vrvemssears rermeretauenr e enean 16
Copstruction Schedule ... retieerenssan e bt sarorerersssnsescacasseenenses | O
Day.ceennn. eecehaneranesesseeercisnbene et ae s R o b s Re e A ha b avas e abs i as s bera r e et ranaeana A
fabor and Material Payment Bond. . ovivin s o cenense s 1

Lump Sum Agreemento. e, eyt bR e et e ateareena s nemar naems e e beantarme s 17




L
LI
L3

c L4

15
116
117

L8

L9
120

1.21

122 -

123

1',-25'-

»

jisl:fl\J 3 !\J - .

66

6‘7 Prow‘;l()ﬂ Requ'md .by

_ Performance Bond .. ek e

-Schedule ef Values o

R

'.New Mexmo Tort Clalms Act

Auu.nu.nl No ’UET-O.‘El—PWa‘KE

Lump Sum Bld SEeFHre b b sesanepyrring s : '
Lump Sum Contmct i
-Payment Bond.,-..;.. S

Punch L!st... e

Arseridnade TR rT ANy

SeruE R s ad e, P, i neaiesiesine ...‘.._.'..18 .

Law Deemed Inseried




7.1
7.2

8.1
8.2
8.3

10.

il
i
11.2

11.3

4,

4.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
14.3
14.6
14.7
14.8

14.9
14.10

13

i5.1
15.2
15.3

Agrecenent No, 0570085 -PW/KE

Effective Date & Term .o cvnssissassinrassassasrnisesatesssssisess e ss 0
Agreement shall become effective . v s 20
Substantial Completion. .. e sscsierrs s s sersssessarnessissanies 2 |

TEMTHNALOM. cevevreeereeeereeesrerenennense rerreerneneans reebearrea b ab e A AL e et 21
Termination of AZreement fOr CAUSE ..vvvvreeessesvcsrerenssessensrerisrarnrsesrersses oo
Terminafion for CONVETMBNCE ..o vvrvsrerirescssinmsiesisssisssssessssesorssisensssiossessasssessnin 2!
Right of the County to Terminate Contract ... 2 §

Appropriations & AUthOMZAONS ..o s s b2

Amendments — Change Orders......... RO, Veserirsnensssinera erarvesaenseneenenn i cen ot 22

IndemMfICAtION. (o1 st e e b e v e s
Contractor shall indemnify i reereeiraneen rerencanrarnemeies errsrreeintnnsarsantant d
County shall have right to control and participate in defense

of demand or suit...............
Contractor’s obligations shall not be limited by provisions of

insurance policy e, rerers i et SRR OUPINY. .

L v ey L}

- Aggrievement Procedure During Contract Administration ... . 22
- oClaims, Digpotes or other matters...........

L N ]

verrormsrersrnnaad d
Settiement Agreement . i rerarebermas semsne searare o semna DD

Contractor shall carry on Wnrk danng dispute msoiutmn pmceedmgs BRUTOROI. X.

arrarrRsIsptinadn

Dispute Resolution......... Per e inees ra s b an e r e e b e e anE s e e nmana e ese eenererabeneeneieeenn 23
IVIEOEILEONN ccvvvrsveirassrriscornrsesesssssnmosssnssssssrasssen snarersns casmnanssessassnssnsansenssssn senuenseresmsen sonre o)
A T 0N PHOCEES v iiveverrisrasnrrirssestaneissmnsssrasrssessisnssrassmsses amsassnnerersssseesasamesssnsassss st o

F I G AION. .ot ertermccre et s s s bes b aa o barsavas 48 bh b bRt 08 b B30 LSO AL SR8 k0 )

T S T HTIE I criveeeiserecesasnemsoeesanassassmsntsssesmannessnseresisseamssnsms so nosbusssssbrsaratassninbss pnmssserssspe D)
Insurance required before contractor commences WoTK ..v i miveersicann 23
Proof of Carringe of INSUrance. ..o mmorsmsssssim sesssssins woereeas D3
Generil CondilionS oo st smsasasssresssessrssonsossresstosnns S0
General Liability Insurance, including automobile v civcenrconvcc it 24
Subcontractor’s Public Liability & Property Damage Insurance ......coveocrr e 24
Worker's Compensation InSUTANCE. e rrisasme s rirsinmsssenrmsns s st rssssssessenes S
Secope of Insarance and Special Hazards oo .24
Builder’s Risk INSurince . i ot sasimssssms o e 2

ased Limits : 3
T B SO LA cressscennrrrsensreronsermnanesnresnanmmnrassincesnsentsnsssssss s bsndnmms pasins i onmnsssntnarsssens

AdGIIONA INGUEEH e vvreccmsreremrarassseererssssressessntsassanssnesvs sinssbannsssnstassos monsrmressrses S

Independent Coniractor ... v erenspenn e e resee ke e ST A
Contractor and its agents are independent CORFACION i e g
Contracter shall not subcontractor without written approval o cicnie . 25
Contractor shall maintain detailed time records .vvivnvornnnnnen, R trre e rrnnenes W25

N WA




16.1

162
163

- Agreement No, 2007-0281- PWIKE '

Confl:ct Df Imerest of Ofﬁcers oF. Employees nt Ihe Local Jlll'lbdlctl()n ..._5

25
) the ounty shali be mterestecl persohhlly 10 this contract........;....;-..“)5

.-..'26' '

.--' nunn-u7

s ..7



5

Lot W
to —

6.1

7.

7.1
712
7.3

8.

8.1

8.2
8.3

9.
9.1

0.
10.1

1

il
e
I3
it4

v ———
2D

13.1

Agreement N 20070281 -PW/IKE
No materials or supplies shall be purchased by subject to chaitel mortgage ........2%
Inspection and Testing of Materials ..o 29

All material and equipment shall be subject to adequate inspection ... 9
Materials of construction shall be subject to inspection and tesing........oeren 29

| 2 I

11 "
Or EGUal” CHISE oevvcviiisisos s cnmsessni s serssessssassesssssssras srsansorsses A0

v ey

To establish a standard ................. e erereeeermrr—eares .29

PRentS..c.ooivmsnirresssarnansrenes reveacannene rereae ettt et et se s s nme s s et bk srsars e DO
Patented or Unpatemed IAVERLION oot ssscs s e srs nasssssmssssanns e 20
License or Royalty Fees.nn.. crrerasaeerans sranras s st s ere e ORES
Copyrighted DeSISR ..ot srssste b sems s sas s sss st ersnns 20

Surveys, Permits and Regulations . srsvenssisvasssesns 30
County will fumish l] SUIVEYS it scsenee s cerem s ssssnssss SO
Contractor shall procure and pay aii permxts, llcenses and approvals......eee 30
Contractor shall comiply with all laws, ordinances, rules nrders & regulations ....30

Contractor’s OBIIGIIONS e cerirecmrs s crerecrnesesesesrecssesssstbessostvisssestraotesstonsses SO
Contractor shall perform all wor‘k rmd furnﬁh all matemh
SOUIPMEAL, NACHIDETY oo ios v trraeisass b onsasatos prsmmsarebis s st sves pasassasasssesss SO

Contractor shall complete entite WOrk .o s esnsn 30

Weather ConditiOnS . i i e ssvesssssssessisrssrssians s ss s snaes
Temporary suspension of Work.......... TN A RS e aRA SRS brE R RO R b e e n s bn s ei e bennean

Protection of Work and Property - Briergency .o vssinscsnieesossasemtasicssensesne
Contractor shall safeguard County’s property oo ssssssns S0
Emergency which threatens loss of injury of Dropefty ..o cvvirsmsininnsn 31
Contractor shall act as instructed or authorized......cv oo s 31
Reimbursement claimed by Contiacton ..o immocmmoerismrssssarmemsimme 3 |

INSPECHON v crrarcararnrereens Ceeibrabe R At ks et a et s nba Sk g g e e b nsannne s cwtreresimeirin 3
County shall be permitted to inspect all work, matermfs payrolls, recordsu...w, 3i

Reports, Records and Dat beanriesnentestnerrrenneras SOOI ORI VROV 1
Contractor shall submit to County schedules, payrolls, reports, estimates ........... 31

Superintendent by Contractor ............. BRSOV UPU RO TUSURPOTUPTUPTUTPPTUUTIONL |
Contractor shall employ g construction supen_mendenz.,_.....,K...‘.L.‘..‘...‘.,.,G.h......,.‘.3i

Changes it WOTK .ottt esssensns canmsrssares e snss semsamss saesessens 3 |
No changes in Work without written approval.... s S

Ct}unty may orfier gxira Wark rereraneirreeasa e san s s ek s ehrnsaaen




IR E
1727
173 _
o 174

3 194 o C’cmtractor shall restore any- Wﬂrk damaﬂed

: _:A}_zm;im:nfl Ne. ',Z_O i ?—(}28 1-BWi KE

7. - Inspectmn of Serwces..,.

3 Contracmr shail remedy any faijure to conform

3 sz'Couniy shall notlfy Contractor f any fzuiure,"
';Z"If Contmctor fdlIS tr:a remedy.. S RRE

'7] Page

:
RO &




4.1

35.
351

Agroemend No, 20174028 | -PWHE

Use of Premises and Removal of Debris ..o nreniennnn . 30
Contractor undertakes at OWN EXPEISE v iirsmrirermssssrrmssnsisssssssiasssnas 30

QuAnities Of ESUMALE. ..o.ioiresrrecerscrtrsseseessarereasecesssresterssmesesassrersmcnsssmsasrasrascves 36
Increase and decrease of estimated QUARTHES ... 30

Lands and Right-of-Way ........ PSP U SOC UV RO TRTOOUUUPUR P ¥ |
County shall obtain all lands and rights-0f Way ... 37

GENETAl GUAIINEY ierevaerrerrescrasrescrmnsasasceseesarsnnssmssnscesssnsesssnsnssessmeasserssessssesensssssnsnsns 3 1
Work not done in accordance with contract dOCHMENS v vvrerseresrvsmmessinsvorsmesnrend 7

Protection OF LIves o Hemlth co e ecvervoresersanesssessnasssebasaeessessrasarsasnsrssn s
Protection of persons and PIOPEILY .. wecvrenercririnsessacesoasinessrssmsocssesesssiossersessrssssns 3 1

Interest Of MEIBEL ..o ieiesimr s cerse s erenee s neesereteerasearsusvac sasssenseranesisessbsssrsnsssnd 1
BCC shall not have any share Or IEETESt ..o ceserresnsrseimesneesssiesesn e cesrsrss 3 1

Other Prohibiied IHEIESIS oo erern i e sesecsmsrnsrentresrsesnsmtosassssanisssssssssssnsd |
No County official or others to be personally interested in Contract ....ovvveviennn 37

Use & Qccupancy Prior to Acceptance by County i 37
Purtial Oocupancy DY COURLY. c e srers s esersrprsessonscsssrssinssssssescened 4

Adachment A Bid SHEEIS covrvirueriunsonscnnssissmessrarsransrasssnsismscssssnssesasscsronas 39
Attachment B Addenda and Modiications..c. e criivmmernesnerees a4
Exhibit A Project Manual. ..o e R 3 |
Exhibit B Technical Specifications ..o rreeereserrsreeesssesecseserssnnre a2
Exhibit C Labor und Material Payment Bond.............. rreermrennreeriraanes 43
Exhibit D Performance Bond .....oovevevren. Grrerrmssssinnnessrmrensosbersiesnessase s )
Exhibit B Assignment of Antitrust Claims cvvncinervissmssinnescc: 47
Exhibit F Certificate of Linbility INSUFANCE e murvesissoesssssessenrersns 48
Exhibit G Notice of Contract AWard. ..o simseomimesi s 49
Exhibit H Notice 10 Proceed s imssssm s mnesiosesonn s 90
Exhibit 1 Change O1der v sssssssics s s inaressssesssssiesionnsssess ¥ |
Exhibit J Certificate of Substantinl Completion .cvicciinnnnnn. 33




i.

: S L D S S

Agreenient No. 2017-028 1-PWIKE

WHERI]AS, in dccordance thh Section  13-1- lll lhmwh Sectlon 13 1-117 NMSA

» IQTS the County issted a Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 7017 0981-PWKKE for ‘construction

serwces fer Sanla Fe Rwer Greenway PrOJect and

o “Notice to Procéédv--_ O I s R V‘E‘hlbltH
: ‘:,Chdnoe Order T oo S i . E ‘ o g _',.E‘ihlbltl
- -Cemﬁcate nt Substantmj Complﬁtmn R L -ExhrbitJ

. . ) L : T '. ) . e 9'?!}“




Agreement No, 007-0281-PW/KE

ARTICLE 2
THE WORK

21 THE WORK

The Contractor shall perform all the Work required by the Contract Documents for the
ollowing:

The project is to restore an approximate 1 mile length of the Santa e River (Section “A”™) to its
original historic and natural condition by the removal of unwanted debris, grading, boulder
placements, and installation of native vegetation. The project will also include the construction
of approximately 1.1 miles of a 10 foot wide, multi-modal, trail and pedestrian crossing.

Section “A" is that portion of the Santa Fe River between Frenchy’s Field and Siler Bridge in
Santa Fe, NM, approximately | mile in length. The restoration work of Section “A” will include,
but is not limited to removal of wasted construction debris, crushed vehicles and other unwanted
debris, grading of the channel bed and side slopes, installation of grouted and ungrouted large
boulder structures for grade contrel and erosion control, and installation of native vegetation. A
limited number of concrete siabs from on-site debris piles will be collected and subsequently
- installed as side-channel erosion control structures. The installation of large boulders will
require manipulation and placement with heavy equipment in a craftsman-like manner. A
Shoterete bank protection, segmental retaining walls and willow wattles are included in this
project. The comprehensive re-vegetation plan includes transplanted willows and cottonwoods.
The multimoda! trail will be built on the north side of the river for the entire length of the project
area or section.

ARTICLE 3
EFFECTIVE DATE, TIME OF COMMENCEMENT, SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
AND AMENDMENTS

3.1 EFFECTIVE DATE

The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date of signature by the County.

3.2 TIME OF COMMENCEMENT

The work to be performed under this Contract shall be commenced no lnter than ten (1)

consecutive calendar days after the date of written Notice to Proceed issved by the County,
hereto attached as Exhibit H.

3.3 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire work no luter than 365
calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed, except as hereafter extended by valid
written Change Order, A Certificate of Substantial Completion, uttached hereto as Exhibit J, will
be issued by the County to the Contractor, as adjusted by any Change Order, attached hereto as
Exhibit L

iﬂé&".i S




Aizrr.um.m NG 30170281~ P‘.WKF .

3 4 TIME FOR CGMPLETION AND LIQUIDA’I’ED DAMAGES

Should the Contmctor nealect refuse or otherw1se fali to cnmplate the Work w1th1n the time

spec;i‘ ed in this Article, the Contractor agrees that quuldated Damages in the umount of $750. U()_ .

 shall be ussessed per each ca[endar day that expxres after the date of substantlai complatlon, ,
x ad_]usted by any chancre order Lmd _until 3

It is hereby _nderstood and 1 m ually agreed, hv and between the. Contractar and the
o 'County, that the date. of bemnmnc and Ihe tame 1or compietlon __ds specmed 1n the _

o @lumntermpted!y at such rat of progress as
* the time specified. It is- expressly understood a _ :
i Contmctor and the County, that the time for the completmn of the wnrk dec,cnbed'

X -:-'The amoun_t 15.' ﬁ?;ed and aorec:d upon by and between the Contractor-and the County a

""-"-'::'_because of -1h' m'r 'tlcab

E -;:_- 'It is agreed that v time is of‘ the essence of each dl‘]d evary pm"tion of this contract and of
o the 5pec1f1catmns whe,rem a deﬁmte ancl cermm Eeneth of nme 1s ﬁxﬁd for the:_

| ot the Contracmr" mcludmﬂ-but not reatncted 10, acm of God or of {he publlc

- enemy, acls of the County, acts of .morher contructor in the pertormdnce ofa -

'_ulydfe

-herem is s 3 reasonable t:me for_ the_ co_mpletnon ot the same takma mto cons:deratmn_. '



Apneement Mo, 20017-0281-PW/KE

contract with the County, fires, floods, epidemies, quarantine restrictions,
strikes, freight embargoes, and sevete weather;

3. To any delays of subcontractors or suppliers occasioned by any of the causes
specified in subsections above.

. Provided further, that the Contractor shall, within ten calendar days from the
beginning of such delay, unless the County shall grant a further period of time prior o
the date of final setilement of the contract, notify the County in writing of the causes
of the delay, who shall ascertain the facts and extent of lhe delay and notify the
Contractor within a reasonable time of its decision in the matter.

35 AMENDMENTS

This Agreement may be amended by muitual agreement by both parties upon issuance of a
Change Order by the County to the Coniractor.  Any such amendment shall be in accordance
with Paragraph 10 (Amendments - Change Orders} of the General Conditions. Unless otherwise
agreed to by the parties, an amendment shall not affect any outstanding Purchase Order(s) issued
by the County prior to the effective date of the amendment.

ARTICLE 4
CONTRACT SUM
4.1 COMPENSATION
The County shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the performance of the Work, subject to

additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents, an agreed upon
Coatract Sum of $3.766.014.50, exclusive of New Mexico gross receipis tax.

42 CONTRACTSUM
The Contract sum is determined as follows:
Buse Bid: %3.766,014.30
Tolal Centract Suns: $3.766,014.50, exclusive of
NM grt
ARTICLE S
PROGRESS PAYMENTS
5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS
Based upon an Application for Payment submiited to the County by the Contractor and
Certificates for Payment issued by the County, the County shall make progress payments on

account of the Contract sum to the Contractor as provided in the Contract documents for the
period ending the last day of the month as follows:




o No latar lh.m ’31 bum__
: n-;'Appiimtmn for Payment'_ ‘one hundred ‘percent (100%):

: Ameement No ”Dl? 0281 PW/KE
ess days toiiowmc recelpt by the: County of an undlsputed
f the. portion of the Contract

S Sum properly ‘allocable to 1ab0r. mdtermls and’ equip 'ént mcorpomtad in the Work

When makmg payments the County, Contructor or subcontractor_shal! nnt remm
. withhold, hold back or in any other manner not pay a 500
- performad Fer addttlonal mfonnation regardl g

. u::lass mml or hand delwcry--wzt m’ twe
‘ 5_request for . 16

7' '.'All nmtenai and wcark cnvercd by pamal payment% .made 5hdli thereupon become the' -
,.'_j__sole pro erty ot th "C i 15 :

nd ‘one; hundred per{:em“

7 .!{)D%) of .the~ portlo ‘of the - Contract Sum properiy
of:able to: ma{err

d equipment. smtably storéd atthe r-some other Iocation

,aﬂreed upon, in wmmg for the. penod covered by the ‘Application for Payment less
“the aggregate of previous payments made by the County, less such amounts as the

. Architect/ Engineer shall determine Far all lncomplate Work and unsettlcd claims as
- promded in the Contract D ' '

7-’78 3, NMSA 1978)

o Countys rzght to wuhhold certam umounts and makt: appllcatmn thereat The
_ _’Con{mctor agrees {hat 1t wnli mdemmfy and holcl the Cmmty harmless from all Cidlms .

m‘ ermi men, and turmsher of machmery und ,pd 3 thereof'. equ:pmen{.

___;md : .11[ , qupphes -

unty

o rnay attebhavma served wrmen riot:ce on the c;mcl Contr:" tbr éuher pdy' npaud blllq NS

unpmd compensatlon asum ot maney deemed re.nonably sufﬁcnent 10 pay any and - :
- all such lawttil chums until satismctory awdence is furnished th.,tt all llabllltles have RN
7 been fully- discharged whereupon payment to the Contractor shail be resumed; in
i dccardance wnth lhe terms of thls contmct but in no event shall the provrslons of this

131 dgu




Agreement No. 2017-0281-PW/KE
sentence be construed to impose any obligations upon the County to either the
Contractor or its Surety. [n paying any unpaid bilis of the Contractor, the County
shall be deemed the agent of the Contractor, and any payment so made by the County
shall be considered as a payment made under the contract by the County to the
Contractor and the County shall not be liable to the Contractor for any such payments
made in good faith.

 ARTICLE 6
FINAL PAYMENT

6.1 FINAL PAYMENT

The entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be paid by the County to the Contractor
within 30 calendar days afier notification of the County by the Architect/Enginecer that ail
incomplete and unacceptable work that was noted during the Substantial Completion Inspection
and listed on the attachment to the Certificate of Substantial Completion has been comrected, and
provided the Contract has been fully performed and a final Certificate for Payment has been
issued by the Architect/Engineer. In addition, the Contractor shali provide to the County a
certified statement of Release of Liens and Consent of Surety.

6.2 ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT CONTITUTES RELEASE

The acceptunce by the Contractor of final payment shall be and shall operate as a release to the
County of all ciaims and all lHability to the Contractor for all things done or furnished in
connection with this work and for every act and neglect of the County and others relating to or
arising out of this work, No payment, however, final or otherwise, shall operate to release the
Contractor or its sureties from any obligations under this contract or the Performance and
Payment Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first
written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

‘ “rl! 1-!

Duate

anta Fe County Munager

I




Approved as to form:

Gregcxry S Shaffer '
Santa Fe County Attorney

Finance Department;

& f#?m)a_;ﬁo

Fm;mce Dlrector

CON’_[‘RACT’OR:N B

Sumatuw

LD&#"\S Lvagza )

Print Name

V1ce PTE_;*}}F;EM/ _

Print Title

OB

Agnzennnl No, 201 7-0281-PW/KE

Date

WV b

: Ddte '




Arreenent Ne, 20 7U281-PWIKE

GENERAL CONDITIONS
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY
AND KIMO CONSTRUCTORS, INC.
FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

1.0 DEFINITIONS

The foliowing terms as used in this contract are respectively defined as follows:

1.1

Application for Payment Contractor's writien request for payment for completed portions of
the work and, for materinls delivered or stored and properly labeled for the
respective project.

1.2 Change Order A written document between the County and the Contractor signed by the

14

1.5

1‘6

1.7

1.8

1.9

County and the Contractor authonzing a change in the work or an adjustment in the
contract sum or the contract time. A change order may be signed by the
Architect/Engineer, provided they have written authority from the County for such
procedure and that a copy of such written authority is furnished to the Contractor
upon request. The contract sum znd the contract {ime may be changed only by
change order. A change order may be in the form of additional compensation or
time: or less compensation or time known as a Deduction {from the contract) the
amount deducted from the contract sum by change order.

Cafendar Day Ench and every Day shown on the calendar, beginning and ending at
midnight.

Contraer Period The elupsed number of working days or calenduar days from the specified
date of commencing work to the specified date of completion, as specified in the
conract.

Comtractor is aperson, firm or corporation with whom the contract is entered into with the
County,

Construction Documents All drawings, specifications and addenda associated with a
specific construction project.

Construction Schedule A schedule in form satisfuctory to the County, showing the
proposed dates of commencement and completion of euch of the various
subdivisions of work required under the contract docoments and the asticipated
amount of each monthly payment that will become due the Contracter in
accordance with the progress schedule.

Day The word “day” means a calendar day of 24 hours measured from midnight to the next
- midnight.

Labor und Material Payment Bond A written form of security from a surety (bonding)
company to the County, on behaff of an acceptable prime Contractor or
subcontractor, guaraniceimng payment to the County in the event the Contractor fails
to pay for all labor, materials, equipment, or services in accordunce with the
contract, {see Performance Bond and Surety Bond).




_l 1(} f--Lump‘Sum Ag: eemem‘ {See Snpulamd Sﬁm A-greeme:zr)

By,

' -Aélﬁﬁ:!_lcm Mo, 2017-028] -PW/KE

1 11 Lump- Smrz Bid A 51nala entry amotint to cover dll Iubor eqmpment matemls services, and
mferheadfuncl proht for comple:tmg the construcnon of 7 a varlety of” unspecmed '

' 'mem‘ A payment from the ounty:to the C trucmr-delerrmned by Cdl{.‘-lllﬂlmf’ = "

1he. dufference between the 'completed w_ork anci_ ‘nmt'

ior Paymeut

1 19 Se; vices' Includes SeerCf:b peﬂﬁrmed- woth manshlp and;,materlal fumlshed er\utihzed m o

the pertormdnce of services,

wuh lhe Contractor

17 |Pane




1.22

1.23

1.24

1.25

[R)
o)

3.1

Agreement No, 2078281 PWKE

Unit Price Contract A written contract wherein the County agrees to pay the Contractor a
specified amount of money for each anit of work successfully completed as set
forth in the contract.

Unir Prices A predetermined price for a measurement or quantity of woik to be performed
within a specific contract. The designated unit price would include all labor
materials, equipment or services associated with the measurement or quantity
established.

Working Day means every day except Saturday, Sunday and holidays recognized by Santa
Fe County. Based on a review of weather that may adversely affect the Contractor’s
ability to effectively prosecute the Work, and the actual Work performed by the
Contractor, the Architect or Engineer will determine (between the end of the day
and noon of the next day) if the County will charge a Working Day. If the
Contractor was able to effectively prosecute Work on a critical path item for six (6)
or more hours on a Saturday, Sunday or County-recognized Hodiday, the Architect
or Engineer may charge a Working Day.

Work on {at) the project is work to be performed at the location of the project, including
the transportation of materials and suppiies to or from the [ocation of the project by
employees of the Contractor and any subcontractor.

CONTRACT AND CONTRACT DCCUMENTS

Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire contract between the parties and,
except as otherwise provided herein, may not be amended, changed, modified, or altered
without the written consent of the parties hercto. This Agreement incorporates all of the
conditions, agreements, and understandings between the parties concerning the subject
matter of this Agreement, and all such conditions, undersiandings, and agreements have
been merged iato this written Agreement. No prior condition, agreement, or
understanding, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or
enforcenble unless incorporated in this written Agreement.

Relationship of Comtract Documents. The Contract Documents are complementary, and
any requirement of one Contract Docoment shall be as binding as if required by all.

Conflicting Conditions. Any provisions in any of the Contract Documents which may be in
conflict or inconsistent with any of the paragraphs in these General Conditions shall be
void to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDENDA

The plans, specifications ond addenda, hereinafter enumerated in Adicle | of the
Agreement between County snd Contractor for Constrection shall form part of this
Contract and the provisions thereof shall be as binding upon the parties bereto us if they
were herein fully set forth. The tubles of contents, titles, headings, running headlines and
murginal notes contained herein and in said documents are solely to facilitate reference to
varions provisions of the Contract Documents and in no way affect or limit the
interpretation of the provisions o which they refer.

18]y -




Agrﬁ_«:hwni Nu. M "fenzs_[ﬂpwﬂ(ﬂ

32 Cemﬂcares zmd .{}oczmzents f;zcarporared AII cemﬁcates and dc}cumentatlon requ:red b},r :

the provisions  of the Agreement shall be attached to lhlS Avreement at thf: time of

execution, und are herehy mcm‘porated by reference as thﬂugh set {1 rth in full m thlS'_'

Aureﬁment to the z:xtent they are consastent w:th its’ ccundltmns and terms

4 :-:::--C{)NTRACT SECURITY B()NDS

41 -Perj’onmmce Bo;m‘ T he Contracr,or shall fumlsh a performance bond in an amount Vat imst" o

o egual 10-one. hundred: 'pcrcent (ll}ﬂ%) of the ‘contrdct: Sim _
f;performance of. thls_ ontract,- The perfan‘nance bond and the aym&nt bo
Cor m separate mstmmems in accordance \mth Iocal law. :

hundrgd percent. (100%} of the contract price or in a ‘penal

m notless Iha _h_at prescr:bed
. by state; territorial or locil iaw as security for the' p&ym :

persons 'perfcirmmg labor

on the pro;ect under thls contract, furnishing matermls in: connﬂctxon with this contract and

- allof Contractor s requlremems as specmed in the contrnct doc' menis “The Payment Bgnd
5% Shdll Temair ; : -the d

the Performance o1 .Payment

.3 Cupnan,s' cmcl Secnon Headmgs

: the tefm -mope and cond" 'ons nt‘thls Agr&ement i

Faymem Boud The Cc}ntractor shall provxde payrnent bond in an amount not. less than one :

the. Cuntmctor sh_all wnhm five da}!s dtter'notzce from’ the Coumy' sq to do o

The captxons 'ﬂnd_ ectlon hr:admus contamed' ih '[hIS_. B



6.

6'1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

Agreement Ne. 2017.0281 - PW/KE

fmrerchangeable Terms. For purposes of all provisions within this Agreemeni and all
attachments hereto, the terms “Agreement” und “Contract” shall have the same meaning
and shatl be interchangeable.

COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW, CHOICE OF LAW

This Agreement shall be governaed exclusively by the provisions hereof and by the laws of
the State of New Mexico and applicable ordinances of Santa Fe County.

In performing its obligations hereunder, ihe Contractor shall comply with all applicable
laws, ordinances, and regulations, including Santa Fe County Ordinance 2014-1
(Establishing a Living Wage).

Mininusm Wage Rates. The Contractor, all subcontractors and sub-subcontractors warrants
and agree to comply with all applicable provisions of the Mew Mexico Public Works
Minimum Wage Act as outlined in the Bid Documents. Wage rates are not applicable to
projects costing less than $60,000.

This Agreament shall be construed in accerdance with the substantive laws of the State of
New Mexico, without regard to its choice of law rules. Contractor and the County agree
that the exclusive forum for any litigation between them arising cut of or related to this
Agreement shall be federal and state district courts of New Mexico.

Pursuant to 13-1-191, NMSA 1978, reference is hereby made to the criminal laws of New
Mexico, including §30-14-1, §30-24-2, and §30-41-1 through 3 NMSA 1978, which
prohibit bribes, kickbacks, and gratuities, violation of which constitutes a felony. Further,
the Procurement Code, 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978, imposes civil and eriminal
penaltiss for its violation.

New Mexico Tort Cluims Act. By entering into this Agreement, neither party shall be
responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party’s scts or omissions in
connection with this Agreement, Any tability incurred in connection with this Agreement
is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tost Claims Act, Sections
4i-4-1, et seq., NMSA 1978, The County and its “public employees”™ as defined in the New
Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovercign immunity, do not waive any defense and
do not waive any limitation of lability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement
modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

Provision Required by Law Deemed Insersed. Each and every provision of law and clause
required by law to be inserted in this contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein and the
contract shall be reud and enforced as though it were included herein, and if through
mistake or otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly inserted, then
upon the application of either party ihe contract shall forihwith be physically amended to
make such insertion ar correction.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

This Agreement shail, upon due execution by all parties, become effective in accordance
with the Agreement Between County and Contractor for Construction, Article 3 - Effective
Duate, Time of Commencement and Substantial Completion. This Agreement shall not

2{]1 R




Agncmum NIJ "()1'!~0"B[ PW/KE

- becomie effective andl: (1) appmved by the Santa Fe County Commxssmners ‘andfor the

> Aﬂreerncnt B

",_"-_éi-QTh1s C jntract sh  1 achieve Substantml Co,mpletlon in: 'accordance_ wnth the Agrecment

} o
termmat:on The termmuuon ‘shall be effect;ve 30 days from the breachmg party
“of the notice of termination, dunng whlch tlme '
'g.ure the breach If‘ hpwever,

; 'ch"?pr' j'_ L tjwsthm 30

' "“ddys ofits rece1pt of th%: written notice af_ _tenm atmn. the breachin party began t6 Cure the

T breach and adwsed the non—br aching

- County MAndcer or thelr des;gnee"_ and (?) mgnecl by ail partles required to mgn thIS_




14.

i,

11.1

11.2

Agreestnt No, 201 7-0281-PW/KE

APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

This Agreement is contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made
for performance of this Agreement by the Santa Fe County Board of County
Commissioners and/or, if state funds are involved, the New Mexico State Legislature. f
sufficient appropriations and authorizations are not made in this or future fiscal years, this
Agreement shall terminate upon written notice by the County to the Contractor. Such
termination shall be without penalty to the County, and the County shall have no duty 1o
reimburse the Contracior for expenditures made in the performance of this Agreement.
The County is expressly not committed to expenditure of any funds until such time as they
are programmed, budgeted, encumbered and approved for expenditure by the County. The
County's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations and authorizations have been
made for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall be final and not subject to challenge by the
Contractor in any way or forum, including a lawsuit,

AMENDMENTS - CHANGE ORDERS

Contract Documents may be amended by a Change Order, hereto attached as Exhibit I to
allow for additions, deletions, and revision as specified in Article 2 “The Work” of the
Agreement between Santa Fe County and the Confractor or to amend the terms and
conditions by a Change Order.

INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County and its elected
officials, agents, and cmployees from any losses, labilities, damages, demands, suits,
causes of action, judgments, costs or expenses (mch.ldmB but not limited to court costs and
atiomeys” fees) resuliing from or direcily or indirectly arising out of the Contractor’s
performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not
limited to the Contractor's breach of any representation or warranty made herein.

The Ceniractor agrees that the County shall have the right to control and participate in the
defense of any such demand, suit, or cause of action concerning m'iiters that relate to the
County and that such suit witl not be settled without the County's conisent, such consent can
not to be unreasonably withheld. If a conflict exists between the interests of the County
and the Contractor in such demand, suit, or cause of action, the County may retain its own
counsel to represent the County’s interest.

The Coniractor’s obligations under this section shall not be limited by the provisions of any
insurance policy the Contractor is required 1o nintain under this Agreement,

AGGRIEVEMENT PRGCEDURE DURING CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

Any claims, disputes, or other matters in question between the Contractor and the County,
except those which have been waived by the making or acceptance of final payment as
provided in Paragraph 6.2 of the Agreement Between Santa Fe County and Contractor for
Construction. shall be presented in the form of a written request accompanied by
supporting data to the Architect/Engineer for formal decision, with a copy to the other
party. Such formal decision of the Architect/Engineer is binding upon the Contractor and
the Owner uniess either or both notify each other and the Architect/Engineer in writing




Agtt:um.nt No "017 0’8{*PW;‘KE

w1thm 15 calendar ddys of thf:lr recexpt of tha decxsmn that lhey are. unwnllmo to ablde by

- the Archltectstngmeers demswn are thereby aggrieved in coiinection with the decxsmn
- and are separately exercising such rights as elther may. have under the Contract Documents

or by law and regulation.” If the Archltecthngmeer fails to provnde a written decision or a
dsonable schedule 10 issué a written. decision” w:thm ten‘f_days after the C‘ounty or the '

" Contractor. _has presented its request that: party miy

It a : ; nt_ctorfshail upersede and
-cancel any ‘other- d1spu£ resolution -proccedmgs revardmﬂ the same 1

i31 -'.Elt]’l&i‘ Ccrunty or Cnntracter may request medmnon pursuant m the New Mexwo Pubhc': o
R Works Medmtwn Act __13-4C l NMSA 1978 Df any clmm_before such decxslon become
final and binding. : x 5 r ting to the othﬁr




14.3

144

14.5

14.6

14.7

4.8

Agrectnem No, 2017-0381-PW/KE

General Conditions. The Contractor shall submit evidence of insurance as is required
herein. Policies of insurance shail be writlen by companies authorized to wrile such
insurance in New Mexico.

General Liabilitv Insurance, Including Automobile, The Contractor shall procure and
maintain during the life of this Agreement a comprehensive general liability and
aviomobile insurance policy with liability limits in amounis not less than $1,000,000.00
combined single limits of Hability for bodily injury, including death, and property damage
for any one occurrence. Said policies of insnrance shall include coverage for all operations
performed for the County by the Contractor; coverage for the use of all owned, non-owned,
hired automobiles, vehicles and other equipment, both on and off work; and contractual
linbility coverage under which this Agreement is an insured contract. The Santa Fe County
shall be a named additional insured on the policy.

Subcontractor's Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance and Vehicle Liability
Insurance. The Contractor shall require euch of s subcontractors to procure and to
maintain during the life of #s subconiruct,” Subcontractor’s Public Liability and Property
Damage Insurance and Vehicle Liability Insarance of the type and in the amounts specified
in 14.4 above.

Workers' Compensation Insurance. The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of the
Workers’ Compensation Act, 52-1-1 1o 52-1-70 NMSA 1978. The Contractor shall procure
and shall maintain during the life of this contract Workmen's Compensation Insurance as
required by applicable State law for all of its employees 1o be engaged in work at the site of
the project under this Contract and, in case of any such work sublet, the Contractor shali
require the subcontractor similarly to provide Workmen's Compensation Insurance for all
of the latter’s employees to be engaged in such work unless such employees are covered by
the protection afforded by the Contractor's Workmen'’s Compensation Insurance. In case
any class of employees engaged in bazardous work on the project under this contract is nol
protected under the Workmen's Compensation law, the Contractor shall provide and shall
cause each subcontractor to provide adequate employer's liability insurance for the
protection of such of its employees as are not otherwise protected.

Scope of Insurance and Special Hazards. The insurance require under subparagraphs 14.4
angd 14.5 hereof shall provide adeguate protection for the Contractor and his subcontractors,
respectively, against damage claims which may arise from operations under this Contract,
whether such operations be by the insured or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by
hWim and, also against any of the special hazards which may be encountered in the
performance of this Coniruct,

Builder's Risk Insurance (Fire and Extended Coverage). Until the project is completed and
accepted by the County, the County, or Contractor at the County's option is required to
muintain Builder's Risk Insurance (fire and extended coverage) on a 100 percent completed
vajue basis on the insurable portion of the project for the benefit of the County, the
Contractor, subcontractors as their interests may appear. The Contractor shall not include
any costs for Builder's Risk Insurance (fire and extended coverage) premiums during
construction unless the Contractor is required to provide such insurance; however, this
provision shall not release the Contractor from its obligation io complete, according to
plans and specifications, the project covered by the contract, and the Coniractor and his
Surety shall be obligated to full performance of the Contractor’s undertaking,

24' Py



